

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBIN BRINDLE, KATHLEEN BROWN, SANDRA CARTER,
MARCIE LAPORTE, AND KELVIN RAMIREZ,

Petitioners,

v.

DELTA AIRLINES, INC., AND THE RHODE ISLAND
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND TRAINING,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Rhode Island Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VICKI J. BEJMA
Robinson & Clapham
123 Dyer Street
Suite 135
Providence, RI 02903

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
STATUTES INVOLVED..... 1
STATEMENT 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 4
I. The decision below creates a lower
court conflict on whether the Airline
Deregulation Act preempts state and
local wage regulation. 5
II. The decision below is wrong. 10
CONCLUSION 14
APPENDICES
A. Rhode Island Supreme Court opinion
(June 18, 2019) 1a
B. Rhode Island Superior Court opinion
(Oct. 3, 2016) 16a
C. Rhode Island Superior Court opinion
(Sept. 3, 2014) 38a
D. Decision of the Rhode Island
Department of Labor and Training
(Sept. 1, 2015) 59a
E. Decision of the Rhode Island
Department of Labor and Training
(May 18, 2012) 66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allied Concrete and Supply Co. v. Baker</i> , 904 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	11
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 627 F. Appx. 744 (11th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	6
<i>Bedoya v. American Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019), pet. for cert. filed Apr. 29, 2019 (No. 18-1382)	7
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	5, 11
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Californians for Safe and Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Costello v. BeauEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	5
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	4, 9
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 357 P.3d 1040 (Wash. 2015)	6
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	13
<i>Gary v. Air Group, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	13

<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	10, 11
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	12
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	11
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014)	7
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	6
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transp. Corp. of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Tobin v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 218(a)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	11
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	6
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	4, 5, 10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 25-3-3(a)	2
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Two Models of Regulatory Reform</i> , 34 S.C.L. Rev. 629 (1983)	10
